Having received no objections and no requests for exclusion from the settlement, Named 

Plaintiff and Class Counsel now move for an order finally approving the settlement. 

III. HIGHLIGHTS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT 

A. Monetary Relief for Settlement Class Members  

The Settlement Agreement, ECF 86-1, creates a Settlement Fund of three million five 

hundred thousand dollars ($3,500,000.00) that, less any amount the Court awards in attorneys’ 

fees and costs, a Service Award, and class notice and administration expenses, will be 

automatically distributed on a proportionate, pro rata basis to all 9,982 Settlement Class Members 

without the need to file a claim.